

## HIMALAYAN MOUNTAINEERING INSTITUTE DARJEELING - 734101 (W.B.), INDIA

Tele: 7602215312

Email: hmidarj@gmail.com

No. HMI/PPL/MTB/2020

30 Sep 2020

(Addressee as Annexure)

## "TENZING NORGAY MTB CHALLENGE" 2ND EDITION FROM MUNGPOO – CHATAKPUR CYCLE PARK - TIGER HILL 01-02Nov 2020

## (CYCLE RACE AT DARJEELING AND VIRTUAL RIDE AT INDIVIDUAL LOCATION)

- 1. Tenzing Norgay MTB Challenge 1<sup>st</sup> Edition, organized by Himalayan Mountaineering Institute, from 27 -29 May 2019 in Chatakpur Cycle Park (Darjeeling) turned out to be a great success with participants coming from all over India and neighbouring countries.
- 2. However, due to Covid-19 pandemic and nationwide lockdown, the 2<sup>nd</sup> Edition, which was planned for 27 May 2020, was deferred.
- 3. Now, with opening of tourist activities and to bring back normalcy, besides supporting local economy and adventure sports, **The Tenzing Norgay MTB** Challenge 2<sup>nd</sup> Edition is rescheduled to be held on 01 02Nov 2020.
- 4. <u>Fit India:</u> The race is also aimed to encourage masses to participate in outdoor sports, maintain healthy lifestyle and support the mission "FIT INDIA" movement for a better tomorrow.
- 5. <u>Categories in 2ND EDITION "TENZING NORGAY MTB CHALLENGE":</u> To ensure participation from **across the world**, the event has been divided into following categories. Athletes and masses can participate in the event live in Darjeeling or through **virtual** submission of ride details:
  - (a) Participation in Darjeeling on 02 Nov 2020:
    - (i) <u>TENZING NORGAY MTB CHALLENGE</u> (Race For <u>Professional Cyclists (35 Kms</u>): The Race will start on 02 Nov 2020 from Mungpoo and will finish at Tiger Hill passing through the 3<sup>rd</sup> Mile forest area, Chatakpur Cycle Trek.
    - (ii) <u>TENZING NORGAY MTB CHALLENGE MTB Cyclothon</u>: The Cyclothon will start from Mungpoo and will finish at Tiger Hill passing through the 3<sup>rd</sup> Mile forest area, Chatakpur Cycle Trek. (Cut off time to complete the Cyclothon is 02:30Hrs).

<u>NOTE:</u> Certificates and Medals will be presented to all participants beside prizes as per different Categories.

(b) <u>Virtual Participation across the World on 01 Nov 2020 (Sunday)</u> Those who can't come to Darjeeling can participate in **Virtual mode** of TENZING NORGAY MTB CHALLENGE MTB Cyclothon and submit their ride details of completing 35 kms ride on **01 Nov 2020 via Starva or any other Cycle ride app** (due to varying terrain and different, weather conditions at different places, no time limit has been fixed to finish the 35 kms distance).

<u>Note</u> Successful completion of 35 kms ride will entitle for Digital Certificate. Participation medal can be provided on request, as per application form.

- 4. Detailed itinerary, promotional video link and participation form is enclosed for your reference.
- 5. You are requested to kindly give wider publicity to this event. Also, you may like to detail individuals as well as team participation which would go a long way to make the event a success.

(Jai Kishan) Gp Capt Principal

**Encl**s : As above

## <u>ADDRESSEE</u>

Secretary
Govt. of India, Min of YA & S
Department of Youth Affairs
Room No 1 C-Wing Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi - 110001
E-mail: secy-ya@nic.in

Secretary, D(HMI), Govt of India, Min of Def, Room No. 225-F, South Block, New Delhi 11 dsgs

Principal Secretary
Department of Sports & Youth Services,
Government of West Bengal,
New Secretariat Building, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor
1, K.S. Roy Road, Block-A
Kolkata-700 001

Principal Secretary Gokhaland Territorial Administration, Darjeeling (WB) Director-cum-Addl Seretary
Govt. of Odisha
Sports & Youth Services Department
C1, Nayapalli
Bhubaneswar-751102

President Indian Mountaineering Foundation 6, Benito Juarez Road

Cycling Federation of India 12, Pandit Pant Marg B 23, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Near Gol Daak Khana Dwarka Sector 12 B New Delhi – 110 001

Email: cyclingfederationofindia@gmail.com

Mr. Onkar Singh, Chairman CFI email: s.onkarsingh@gmail.com

District Magistrate Darjeeling (WB)

Inspector General of Police Darjeeling (WB)

Superintendent of Police Darjeeling (WB)

Director
Army Adventure Wing
Dte Gen of Military Training
Gen Staff Branch
Room No. 717, IHQ of MoD (Army)
Sena Bhawan
DHQ PO, New Delhi 110 011

Director
Air Force Adventure Wing
Air Headquarters
T-8, Air Force Camp Hilltop Narayana
New Delhi 110 010

Director
Naval Adventure Wing
IHQ of Mod (Navy) Mount Cell
Chanakya Bhawan
7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Chanakya Puri
New Delhi – 110021

Directorate General NCC West Block IV, RK Puram New Delhi-110066 Secretary Sports Centre Board, EAC Upper Shillong PO- Nonglyer Dist-East Khashi Hills Meghalaya-793009

Principal, NIM.

Principal, JIM&WS

Dir, NIMAS.

Air Force Station Bagdogra (WB)-743014

Air Force Station Kurseong (WB)-743014

HQ 123 Mtn Bde PIN-908123 C/O 99 APO

Manager Happy Valley Tea Estate Darjeeling (WB)

Secretary
Department of Sport & Youth Affairs
Govt of Sikkim
White Hall Complex
P.O. Rajbhawan
Gangtok 737103
syasikkim@gmail.com

Director PNHZ Park, Darjeeling (WB)